ar
X
iv
:2
40
2.
02
08

Chen, H., Yang, J., Yang, B., et al. 2018, SoPh,
293, 93. doi:10.1007/s11207-018-1311-8
Chen, H., Yang, J., Duan, Y., et al. 2019, ApJ,
879, 74. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab24ce
Chen, Y., Tian, H., Zhu, X., et al. 2019, Science in
China E: Technological Sciences, 62, 1555.
doi:10.1007/s11431-018-9471-6
Chen, H., Yang, J., Ji, K., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887,
118. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab527e
Chen, H., Hong, J., Yang, B., et al. 2020, ApJ,
902, 8. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abb1c1
Chen, Y., Li, W., Tian, H., et al. 2023, Research
in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 23, 022001.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/acaa8e
Cheng, X., Zhang, J., Saar, S. H., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 761, 62. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/62
Cheng, X., Priest, E. R., Li, H. T., et al. 2023,
Nature Communications, 14, 2107.
doi:10.1038/s41467-023-37888-w
Cheung, M. C. M., De Pontieu, B., Tarbell, T. D.,

Duan, Y., Shen, Y., Chen, H., et al. 2019, ApJ,
881, 132. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab32e9
Duan, Y., Shen, Y., Zhou, X., et al. 2022, ApJL,
926, L39. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac4df2
Duan, Y., Shen, Y., Chen, H., et al. 2023, ApJL,
942, L22. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/acac2b
Dalmasse, K., Pariat, E., Démoulin, P., et al. 2014,
SoPh, 289, 107. doi:10.1007/s11207-013-0326-4
Demoulin, P., Bagala, L. G., Mandrini, C. H., et
al. 1997, A&A, 325, 305
Demoulin, P., Henoux, J. C., Priest, E. R., et al.
1996, A&A, 308, 643
Heyvaerts, J., Priest, E. R., & Rust, D. M. 1977,
ApJ, 216, 123. doi:10.1086/155453
Hong, J., Jiang, Y., Zheng, R., et al. 2011, ApJL,
738, L20. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/738/2/L20
Hong, J., Yang, J., Chen, H., et al. 2019, ApJ,
874, 146. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab0c9d
Hou, Y., Li, T., Yang, S., et al. 2019, ApJ, 871, 4.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf4f4
Formation of Fan-spine Magnetic Topology 11
Hou, Z., Tian, H., Berghmans, D., et al. 2021,
ApJL, 918, L20. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac1f30
Hou, Z., Tian, H., Chen, H., et al. 2021, ApJ, 915,
39. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abff60
Hou, Z., Tian, H., Su, W., et al. 2023, ApJ, 953,
171. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ace31b
Huang, Z., Mou, C., Fu, H., et al. 2018, ApJL,
853, L26. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aaa88c
Huang, Y.-M. & Bhattacharjee, A. 2010, Physics
of Plasmas, 17, 062104. doi:10.1063/1.3420208
Jiang, Y. C., Chen, H. D., Li, K. J., et al. 2007,
A&A, 469, 331. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20053954
Masson, S., Pariat, E., Aulanier, G., et al. 2009,
ApJ, 700, 559.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/700/1/559
Kumar, P., Nakariakov, V. M., & Cho, K.-S. 2015,
ApJ, 804, 4. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/804/1/4
Kumar, P., Karpen, J. T., Antiochos, S. K., et al.
2021, ApJ, 907, 41.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abca8b
Kayshap, P., Singh Payal, R., Tripathi, S. C., et

Liu, Q., Tao, H., Chen, C., et al. 2022, Science
China Physics, Mechanics, and Astronomy, 65,
289605. doi:10.1007/s11433-022-1917-1
Longcope, D. W. 2005, Living Reviews in Solar
Physics, 2, 7. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2005-7
Moore, R. L., Cirtain, J. W., Sterling, A. C., et al.
2010, ApJ, 720, 757.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/720/1/757
Masson, S., Pariat, E., Aulanier, G., et al. 2009,
ApJ, 700, 559.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/700/1/559
Moreno-Insertis, F., Galsgaard, K., &
Ugarte-Urra, I. 2008, ApJL, 673, L211.
doi:10.1086/527560
Moreno-Insertis, F. & Galsgaard, K. 2013, ApJ,
771, 20. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/771/1/20
Mitra, P. K., Veronig, A. M., & Joshi, B. 2023,
A&A, 674, A154.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202346103
Ni, L., Ji, H., Murphy, N. A., et al. 2020,

doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Qiu, Y., Rao, S., Li, C., et al. 2022, Science China
Physics, Mechanics, and Astronomy, 65, 289603.
doi:10.1007/s11433-022-1900-5
Raouafi, N. E., Patsourakos, S., Pariat, E., et al.
2016, SSRv, 201, 1.
doi:10.1007/s11214-016-0260-5
Ruan, G., Schmieder, B., Masson, S., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 883, 52. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab3657
Scherrer, P. H., Schou, J., Bush, R. I., et al. 2012,
SoPh, 275, 207. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9834-2
Shen, Y. 2021, Proceedings of the Royal Society of
London Series A, 477, 217.
doi:10.1098/rspa.2020.0217
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2012, ApJ, 745,
164. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/164
Shen, Y., Liu, Y. D., Su, J., et al. 2017, ApJ, 851,
67. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9a48
Shen, Y., Qu, Z., Zhou, C., et al. 2019, ApJL, 885,
L11. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab4cf3
Shibata, K., Ishido, Y., Acton, L. W., et al. 1992,
PASJ, 44, L173
Su, Y., Liu, R., Li, S., et al. 2018, ApJ, 855, 77.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaac31
Su, J. T., Ji, K. F., Banerjee, D., et al. 2016, ApJ,
816, 30. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/816/1/30
Sun, X., Hoeksema, J. T., Liu, Y., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 778, 139.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/778/2/139
Sun, Z., Li, T., Tian, H., et al. 2023, ApJ, 953,
148. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ace5b1
Song, Y. & Tian, H. 2018, ApJ, 867, 159.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aae5d1
Song, Y. L., Guo, Y., Tian, H., et al. 2018, ApJ,
854, 64. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaa7f1
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., Falconer, D. A., et
al. 2015, Nature, 523, 437.
doi:10.1038/nature14556
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., & Panesar, N. K.
2018, ApJ, 864, 68.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad550
Schuck, P. W. 2008, ApJ, 683, 1134.
doi:10.1086/589434
Tian, H., DeLuca, E. E., Cranmer, S. R., et al.
2014, Science, 346, 1255711.
doi:10.1126/science.1255711
Tian, H., Li, G., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2014, ApJL,
797, L14. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/797/2/L14
Tian, H., Young, P. R., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 811, 139.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/811/2/139
Tian, H., Yurchyshyn, V., Peter, H., et al. 2018,

Science in China E: Technological Sciences, 63,
2357. doi:10.1007/s11431-020-1706-9
Yang, Z., Bethge, C., Tian, H., et al. 2020,
Science, 369, 694. doi:10.1126/science.abb4462
Yang, B., Yang, J., Bi, Y., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887,
220. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab557e
Yang, L., Yan, X., Xue, Z., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887,
239. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab55d7
Yang, L., Yan, X., Xue, Z., et al. 2024,
arXiv:2401.02123.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.2401.02123
Yang, J., Hong, J., Yang, B., et al. 2023, ApJ,
942, 86. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aca66f
Formation of Fan-spine Magnetic Topology 13
Yang, K., Guo, Y., & Ding, M. D. 2015, ApJ, 806,
171. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/806/2/171
Yokoyama, T. & Shibata, K. 1995, Nature, 375,
42. doi:10.1038/375042a0
Zeng, Z., Chen, B., Ji, H., et al. 2016, ApJL, 819,
L3. doi:10.3847/2041-8205/819/1/L3
Zhang, Q. M., Chen, P. F., Guo, Y., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 746, 19. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/19
Zhang, P., Chen, J., Liu, R., et al. 2022, ApJ, 937,
26. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac8d61
Zhang, Q. 2024, arXiv:2401.16101.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.2401.16101